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MONTANA EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT. GALLA TIN COUNTY

STATE OF MONTANA. )
)
)
)

vs. )
)

LORA KATHRYN WHITMORE. )
)

Defendant )
)

CauseNo. DC 09-055C

DEFENDANT'S PRE-SENTENCE
MEMORANDUM

COMES NOW the detendanLLora Whitmore.by and throughhcr attorney.William A.

Bartlett of thc Angel. Coil & Bartlett Law Firm. andoffcrs thc following considerationsat

sentcncing.herein.

I. PERSONALINFORMAnON:

Lora Whitmorc was born in Bozeman,Montana,on the 24'h day of Septcmbcr,1978and

is 31 yearsof age. Shehasa 29 yearold brotherand no othersiblings. When Lora was thirteen

yearsold her motherearnedher Doctorateat MontanaStateUniversity and thc family movedto

Las Alamos,New Mexico, whereLora'smother,evcnto this day, continuesheremploymcntill

the nuclearfuels accountingand tracing industry.

After high school.Lora workedand attendedcollegeashercircumstancesand finances
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to BelgradePoliceOffIcers testimony,is the busieststreetin

allowcd. Sheattendedcollegesin New Mexico andCalifornia prior to returningto Bozemanin

2006. Lora workedand estahlishedresidenevin fvlontanafor a year.as shehad donein

California, beforeenrolling at MSIJ.

Thc main purposein Lora's returningto Bo/emanwas to he nearher grandparentsin

Butte. Thoughher grandfatherdied a 'carafter Lora's return.sheremainsextremelyclose to her

grandmotherand visits her everyopportunityshehas.

Lora hasmaintaineda 3.0. or ahove.gradepoint av'crageat MSU, majoring in Chemical

engineering& an Applied Math degreeand expectsto graduatein 2011-2012. Shehaspaid her

own way throughoutherschoolingand,hut for ohligationsto her motherfor legal fees, is dcht

free. Her assetsare limited to pcrsonalproperty.

Lora'ssobrietyhasbeendocumentedvia the ScramBraceletthat was installednearly

sixteenmonthsago. Sheis single,but is in a relationshipwith a manwhich is not only

comfortableandappropriate,it is seriousanddefInitely presentslong term potential.

11. OFFENSEIN FORMAnON:

On Novemher1L 2008, Lora and her passengerwere travelingNorth on JackrabbitLane.

in Belgrade,Montanaat approximately10:20,p.m. Slw tbe speedlimit and was .,

r'lbh'lbservedto violateany traffic lawsortraffic Suddenlysheandher \

passengerobservedMrs. Everett,a pedestrian,in Lora's laneof travel whereshev.'l/!ffl!=k by·

front of Lora'wrand tragicallydied from received. •

t

Everett,in a dimly lit section withput...-

crosswalk,crossedthe Southhoundlane and thencrossedthe turn lanc beforewalking into

the North Bound LanewhereLora traveled."'.Iion totheaarknight, the dimly lit streetand iI.



no"c.ito!fSWalk,Mrs. Everettworedarkclothing.jLora would later tell police that Mrs. heret!did

not look up; Lora did not evenseeher face.

Lora'sperformanceon the Field SobrietyTests indicatedthat shewasnot underthe 1

int1uenceof alcoho!:'i}Whenaskedto providea breathsample.sherefused. Whensherefusedto

providea hlood sample.Lora wastold shehad no choiceand DetectiveLensingof the Belgrade

PoliceDepartmenttook her to BozemanDeaconessHospital whereLora'sblood wastakenfrom

her.

III. CASE HISTORY:

Lora waschargedhy Information. filed on the 4th day of March, 2009.with the olknseof

negligentvehicularhomicidewhile underthe inlluence. The informationdoesnot accuseLora

of heing underthe influenceof alcohol or otherdrug. insteadit allegesthat shehada

hlood/alcohollevclin excessof .08 and that shenegligentlycausedMrs. Everett'sdeath.

On the 8th day of April. 2009. Lora entereda pleaof not guilty to thechargeand was

releasedon herown recognizance.subjectto conditionsof release.

The Court. in it.March 3, 2010,ruling on DefenseMotions,orderedthesuppression01'/

blood test resultsandstatementsLoramadeto the 8elgrade Essejllially. tile currentstatus i

is Wis: it cannotprovethatLora'sbl!'od'alcoholexceeded.08wit)j the
'. _.". '., c- """''''''', ," .'" ... __:•....;.... ,.....

suppressi<lnof the blood.testresliits. It cant)otconvinceajury that Lora wasaffectedby the
.',' >', .".,-',.- , ...... ,. '. .... '- " .. ,

consl!I1ledbecausesheso flawlesslypertormedall thestandardfield'lIPbrit!yte$ts, it iI
........ " .. .. ,'-.> .,., " .... '-' .. " ,'" .. ,....:. ''C....

acted theonly witnessessayshewasoperating.her #

'Vehiclein. a safemanner,within thespeectlimit. i

['rom the defenseperspectivethe governmentwill havean extremelydi f1icult time

convincingthejury that shea) negligentlyandh) causedMrs. Everett'sdeathwhile c) havinga



blood alcohol in excessof .08. her innocenceat trial will be a very

expensive,highly publicizedeventthat doespresentsomerisk of conviction,albeit slight in the

estimationof counsel.

Given the weak statusof the governmenl'scaseand Lora'sdiminishedfinancial abilitv

and her diminishedwill to continueto resist havereacheda compromisethat satisfies'

thewishesc>ftheparties.'It is a compromisethat. underthe circumstances,is within the borders

of ajustresult.

IV. THE AGREEMENT:

The partieshmeagreedthat the Stateof Montanawill amcndthe Information to allegea

violation of Montana'sCriminal EndangermentStatute,§1l5-S-207,MeA. The allegationin the I

AmendedInformationwill be tllat toradTankalcoholanddrovean autornobll.from which we i

concludethat she"knowingly engagedin conductthat createda substantialrisk of seriousbodily;

•injury or we haveagreedthat the impositionof sentenceshall bedelen'ed .
,,' .'

fQ( l\ periodof threeyears,uponn0n11altermsandconditions,including or bars. ·4Ifte /

proposedagreementis binding uponthe Coul#:.

Lora'swill to proceedhaswanedandshebelievesit is in hcr bestintereststo acceptthc

offer of a compromise.The ProposedAmendedInformation,when consideredin conjunction

with the previously tiled Aftidavit of ProbableCause,as instructedin 46- J 1-201.MeA,

sufficient facts areallegedto tind probablecauseto SUPPOrT the amendedcharge. Lora and

Counselhavediscussedall otherapparentoptions, including triaL Motion to Dismissin the

Interestof Justiceand j()r GovernmentalI'vlisconduet.Motion to Dismiss for Violation of Speedy

Trial Rights,and Motion to ReconsiderMotion to Dismiss,due to inability or the Governmentto

provethe clementin the extant In[(Jnnationthat Lora'sblood alcohol exceeded.08. Counsel



believesthat Ms. Whitmore is wei! advisedand understandingof herjeopardy.risks andoptions.

While Lora is willing to waive factual and legal ddensesto the proposedAmended

Information the Stateof Montanahasagreedto recommenda deferredimposition of sentence.

evcn though Lora receiveda deterredimpositionof sentencein the 216'h District Court.

Kerrville, Texas.on the 16'" day ofNovcmbeL 1998, tllr telony p(1ssessionof controlled

substances.

Montana'sstatutesthat identitiessentencesthat may be imposed, (I). (ii).

(b), MCA, statesthat " ... imposition of sentencein a felony casemay not be deferredin the case

of an offenderwho hasbeenconvictedof a felony on a prior occasion,whetheror not the

sentencewas imposed,impositionof the sentencewasdeferred.or executionof the sentencewas

suspended".(Underliningaddedfor emphasis.)Loraentereda guilty pleabut wasnot .
•

UnderMontanalaw, a deferredimpositionofsentenccis not a conviction. SeeSlalf...rl

TOll1aski, 337 Mont. 130, 157 P.3d 691. 2007MT 103. Clearlv, if Lora's priordel'erred

impositionof sentencehad beenrevoked,shewould be in the statLIS of havinga prior

"conviction", but such is not thc case I, (1) (a), MCA. to a personwho "hilS,

"'-beenfound guilty of an ofJense"asqualilfing I()r a deferredimpositionof sentence.Thc

legislaturecould haveusedthe "found guilty" languageinsteadof the word "convicted",but it

did not. Thus, it canaccuratelybe said, underMontanaLaw, that Lora was"lllUnd guilty" but

wasnot "convicted" and is therefl;re,not barredfrom receivinga deferredimpositionof

sentence,herein.

Additionally, (3), MCA, authorizesa subsequentdeterredimposition "t'

sentencewhen the defendantacted"under lIl;U';Lldl and substantialduress,althliugh not such



duressas would constitutea defenseto the prosecution". The Stateof Montanaand Lora

Whitmore havestipulatedthat suchduressis sufficient to meetthe exceptioncontainedin said

statute.

V. CONCLUSION

Two centuriesago a SCottishpoetobservedthat "WHENONEHASBEEN \

THRt'ATE'NED WIT!I A GREATINJUSTICEONEACCEPTSA SMALLERASAFA VOR.'· )\

appearslikely that pleabargaininghasbeena tool in the shopof justice for quite sometimc. lhe

compromisein this caseis within the boundsorjusticeand is oneboth partiesacceptand

encouragethis HonorableCourt to concurand bind itself to the resolutionthat fits the needsand

dcsin:sof the parties.

-f0
Respectfullysubmittedthis 7_dayof July. 20 I O.
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